

No. 15-2068

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JERRY D. JONES,
Appellant,

– v. –

BOB EVANS FARMS, INC., et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Missouri
Docket No. 4:13-cv-00974-ODS

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On Brief: J. Erik Heath
August 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP 2

CONSENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Trial Court Erred By Requiring Heightened Disclosures By
 Chapter 13 Debtors 3

 A. Bankruptcy Rules Require Amended Schedules Only In Limited
 Circumstances, But Generally Not When Chapter 13 Debtors
 Acquire Property Post-Petition 4

 B. Heightened Disclosure Requirements In Chapter 13 Proceedings
 Would Be Impractical 8

 C. The District Court Erred By Conflating The Ongoing Duty To
 Correct Inaccurate Schedules With The Limited Duty To Update
 Schedules 14

 II. Judicial Estoppel Is Inappropriate Against Debtors Who Neither Adopt
 Inconsistent Positions In A Prior Bankruptcy Case, Nor Have Any
 Motive To Conceal Assets 17

 A. Without An Affirmative Statement Or Disclosure Requirement, A
 Debtor Is Not Taking “Clearly Inconsistent” Positions 18

 B. Even Assuming Inconsistency, There Is No Acceptance Of The
 Prior Position By The Bankruptcy Court Once The Case Has Been
 Reopened 20

C. Chapter 13 Debtors Have No Motive To Conceal Assets Nor An Unfair Advantage In Post-Petition Proceedings	21
D. Applying Judicial Estoppel To Post-Bankruptcy Claims Would Give Defendant Tortfeasors A Windfall Without Strengthening The Integrity Of The Judicial Process	23
III. In Chapter 13 Cases, The Debtor, Not The Trustee, Has Standing To Pursue Legal Claims	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Abdul-Rahim</i> , 720 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>In re Adair</i> , 253 B.R. 85 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000).....	5, 9
<i>Allison v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	6
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 869 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>In re Batten</i> , 351 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Black</i> , 292 B.R. 693 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Bobroff</i> , 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Cable v. Ivy Tech State College</i> , 200 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Carter v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25766 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 3, 2015).	20

<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Systems</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	18
<i>In re Coastal Plains, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Copeland v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	22
<i>Crosby v. Monroe County</i> , 394 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Cusano v. Klein</i> , 264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 8
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 544 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2001).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Apria Healthcare Group</i> , 222 F.R.D. 608 (E.D. Mo. 2004).....	10, 22
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F. 3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Flugence</i> , 738 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Forbes</i> , 215 B.R. 183 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1997).....	9, 11, 12
<i>In re Grunauer</i> , 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 1716 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Hall</i> , 442 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2010)	10
<i>Hansford v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65502 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2008)	22

<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015)	6, 20
<i>Hollytex Carpet Mills v. Tedford</i> , 691 F.2d 392 (8th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Hossaini v. Western Missouri Medical Center</i> , 140 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Jethroe v. Omnova Solutions, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>In re Jones</i> , No. 09-44777-abf13 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2009)	8, 13, 23
<i>Kane v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	3
<i>Love v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 677 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re Mosley</i> , 260 B.R. 590 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2000)	26
<i>In re Nance</i> , 371 B.R. 358 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 2007)	7
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	18
<i>Olick v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 513 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>In re Padula</i> , 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 1450 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2015)	6

<i>Payne v. Wood</i> , 775 F.2d 202 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8, 16
<i>Prudencio v. Chenega Integrated Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68957 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 10, 2008).....	4
<i>Quin v. Cnty. Of Kauai Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Running v. Miller</i> , 778 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	1
<i>Security Bank of Marshalltown v. Neiman</i> , 1 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Smith v. Rockett</i> , 522 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Stallings v. Hussman</i> , 447 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15, 18, 19, 21, 24
<i>In re Superior Crewboats, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Tokheim v. Georgia-Pacific Gypsum, LLC</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Templeton</i> , 378 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Van Horn v. Martin</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27248 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 3, 2015).....	27

<i>Van Horn v. Martin</i> , No. 2015-1710 (8th Cir. Jul. 22, 2015)	11, 26
<i>Vehicle Mkt. Research, Inc. v. Mitchell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Vreugdenhil v. Hoekstra</i> , 773 F.2d 213 (8th Cir.1985).....	26
<i>In re Waldron</i> , 536 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2008).....	4, 14
<i>Wells v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2013)	16
<i>White v. Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Woodson</i> , 839 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).	5
<i>Young v. Time Warner Cable Capital, LP</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74237 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2006)	26

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)	10
11 U.S.C. § 103(a),	5
11 U.S.C. § 103(i).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 323.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 348(f).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2) – (4).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 521(f).....	7, 13, 16
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	5, 9
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	26
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5)	5, 10
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1306.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1306(b).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	10

11 U.S.C. § 1322(d).....	10, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4).	9
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1325(c)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1325(d).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1329(c)	11

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(h)	5, 6, 8, 16, 23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(5)(c).....	7, 20
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6009	26
Local Rule 2016-1.F	13
Local Rule 2016-1.G.	13

Legislative Materials

140 Cong. Rec. H. 10,770 (October 4, 1994)	6
--	---

Other Authorities

8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1306.01 at 1306-3 (16th ed.)	9, 12
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1325.02[d] at 1325-22 - 23 (16th ed.)	9
Lundin, Keith M., Chapter 13 Bankruptcy, vol. 2, § 6.44	12
